
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 
ZIP TOP, INC., 
 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

 
S.C. JOHNSON & SON, INC., 

 
Defendant. 
 

 
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:22-cv-05028  

 
 

JUDGE JORGE L. ALONSO 
 
 
 

 
PLAINTIFF ZIP TOP’S NOTICE OF APPEAL  

 

 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff Zip Top, Inc. in the above-named case, hereby appeals 

to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from: 

the memorandum opinion and order [Doc #90] denying plaintiff’s motion [Doc #58] for 

summary judgement and granting defendant’s motion [Doc #45] for summary judgment on the 

infringement issues, finding and declaring that defendant’s Ziploc Endurables products do not 

infringe plaintiff’s U.S. Patent Number 11,383,890. 
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Dated: April 4, 2024  Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ R. William Beard, Jr. 
R. William Beard, Jr. 
TX Bar No. 00793318 
wbeard@sgbfirm.com 
Truman H. Fenton 
TX Bar No. 24059742 
tfenton@sgbfirm.com 
SLAYDEN GRUBERT BEARD PLLC 
401 Congress Ave., Suite 1650 
Austin, TX 78701 
Tel: 512-402-3550 
 
Brian E. Martin 
STAMOS & TRUCCO LLP 
One East Wacker Drive, 3rd Floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Tel: 312-630-7979 
bmartin@stamostrucco.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Zip Top, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on April 4, 2024, the undersigned caused a copy of 

the foregoing document to be served on S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. through its counsel of record via 

email.  

Christopher Hanewicz   chanewicz@perkinscoie.com 
Rodger Carreyn   rcarreyn@perkinscoie.com  
Autumn N. Nero   anero@perkinscoie.com 
Mark T. Smith    marksmith@perkinscoie.com 
 
 

/s/ R. William Beard, Jr.    
R. William Beard, Jr. 
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